

PROSPERITY SOUTH-EAST BANK LIMITED

Continued from page 19

- which are in our opinion, doubtful of recovery.
- (vi) the financial statements conform to the prescribed standards set in the accounting regulations issued by the Bangladesh Bank after consultation with the professional accounting bodies of Bangladesh.
- (ix) the records and statements submitted by the branches have been properly maintained and consolidated in the financial statements, and
- (x) the information and explanations required by us have been received and found satisfactory.

Sd/-
(Rahman Rahman Huq)
Chartered Accountants

Dhaka, 5 September 1999

SOUTHEAST BANK LIMITED

Balance Sheet at 30 June 1999.

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES	No tes	At 30 June 1999 Taka	At 31 Dec 1998 Taka	PROPERTY AND ASSETS	No tes	At 30 June 1999 Taka	At 31 Dec 1998 Taka
CAPITAL				CASH	9		
Authorized:				In hand with Bangladesh Bank and Sonal Bank (including foreign currency)		424,677,279	380,520,584
5,000,000 ordinary shares of Tk 100 each		500,000,000	500,000,000				
Issued, subscribed and paid up:				BALANCES WITH OTHER			
1,000,000 ordinary shares of Tk 100 each issued for cash		100,000,000	100,000,000	BANKS:			
300,000 ordinary shares (1998: 250,000 ordinary shares)		30,000,000	25,000,000	In Bangladesh:			
of Tk 100 each issued in bonus shares		150,000,000	125,000,000	Current Accounts Deposit/Accounts		3,258,502	1,155,557
				Outside Bangladesh		128,267,502	281,657,557
						209,701,934	424,295,464
PROPOSED ISSUE OF BONUS SHARES:	4		25,000,000	MONEY AT CALL AND SHORT NOTICE		1,130,000,000	1,055,000,000
250,000 ordinary shares of Tk 100 each							
RESERVE FUND AND OTHER RESERVES:	5			INVESTMENTS	10	714,843,005	509,727,679
Statutory reserve		52,833,000	37,297,000				
General reserve		66,533,000	51,297,000	ADVANCES:	11		
DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS:	6			(Other than bad and doubtful debts for which provision has been made to the satisfaction of the auditors)			
Fixed deposits		4,334,828,510	3,968,224,366				
Savings bank deposits		392,141,282	347,746,466				
Current accounts, contingency accounts etc.		5,261,585,752	4,833,393,923				
BORROWINGS FROM OTHER BANKING COMPANIES, AGENTS ETC.:							
In Bangladesh:				Loans, cash credits, overdrafts etc.			
Bills payable		685,114,849	650,214,657	In Bangladesh:		3,762,379,328	3,337,025,705
		106,912,994	84,708,889	(including treasury bills)			
BILLS FOR COLLECTION BEING BILLS RECEIVABLE AS PER CONTRA:				Payable in Bangladesh		84,970,145	45,870,484
Payable in Bangladesh		12,553,526	23,229,878	Payable outside Bangladesh		8,294,282	65,186,892
Payable outside Bangladesh		26,476,024	7,253,773			3,855,643,761	3,402,212,597
OTHER LIABILITIES	7			BILLS RECEIVABLE BEING BILLS FOR COLLECTION AS PER CONTRA:			
Letters of credit		1,197,353,793	1,597,146,979	Payable in Bangladesh		12,553,526	23,229,878
Letters of guarantee		761,425,147	667,696,249	Payable outside Bangladesh		26,476,024	7,253,773
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT:						39,029,530	32,883,650
Balance as per last balance sheet		29,490	22,721	CONSTITUENTS' LIABILITIES FOR ACCEPTANCES, ENDORSEMENTS AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS AS PER CONTRA:			
Profit for the half year		77,679,861	98,014,769	Letters of credit		1,197,353,793	1,597,146,979
Transferred to		77,679,861	98,014,769	Letters of guarantee		761,425,147	667,696,249
Provision for tax	8	(48,000,000)	(41,205,000)			1,954,778,942	2,264,843,228
Transferred to		29,709,351	56,732,490	FIXED ASSETS	12		
Statutory reserve		(15,536,000)	(19,603,000)	At cost less depreciation		81,698,610	85,919,929
General reserve		(12,100,000)	(25,000,000)	OTHER ASSETS	13		
Proposed bonus share		14,173,351	59,490			131,706,436	105,084,820
Retained earnings		8,546,079,507	8,549,837,251			8,546,079,507	8,549,837,251
Contingent liabilities	16	720,196,325	635,282,136				

Annexed notes form an integral part of these accounts

Sd/- Syed Anisul Huq President & Managing Director	Sd/- Azam Uddin Ahmed Director	Sd/- Muhammad Abul Kashem Director	Sd/- Ragib Ali Vice Chairman	Sd/- Yusuf Abdullah Harun Chairman
--	--------------------------------------	--	------------------------------------	--

As per our report of same date.
Sd/-
(Rahman Rahman Huq)
Chartered Accountants

Dhaka, 5 September 1999

SOUTHEAST BANK LIMITED

Profit and Loss Account For the half year ended 30 June 1999

EXPENDITURE	No tes	Half year ended 30 June 1999 Taka	Year ended 31 December 1998 Taka	INCOME	No tes	Half year ended 30 June 1999 Taka	Year ended 31 December 1998 Taka
Interest paid on deposits, borrowings etc.		246,799,963	349,209,071	(Less provisions made for bad and doubtful debts and other usual or necessary provisions)			
Salaries, allowances and provident fund [including Tk 380,000 (1998: Tk 910,000) paid to Managing Director]		23,007,355	45,411,676	Interest and discount		343,828,692	461,860,750
Directors' and committee members' fees and allowances		255,000	593,333	Commission, exchange and brokerage		46,032,238	106,775,267
Rents, taxes, insurance, lighting etc.		12,714,629	19,699,777	Other receipts			106,101
Law charges		90,000	192,750				
Postage, telegrams and stamps		2,755,254	5,903,332				
Audit fees		115,000	115,000				
Depreciation on and repairs to bank's property		8,819,629	18,318,820				
Stationery, printing, advertisement etc.		2,797,895	5,951,172				
Other expenditures	14	14,826,344	25,332,418				
Net profit, carried to balance sheet		77,679,861	98,014,769				
		389,860,930	568,742,118			389,860,930	568,742,118

Annexed notes form an integral part of these accounts

Sd/- Syed Anisul Huq President & Managing Director	Sd/- Azam Uddin Ahmed Director	Sd/- Muhammad Abul Kashem Director	Sd/- Ragib Ali Vice Chairman	Sd/- Yusuf Abdullah Harun Chairman
--	--------------------------------------	--	------------------------------------	--

As per our report of same date.

Sd/-
(Rahman Rahman Huq)
Chartered Accountants

Dhaka, 5 September 1999

SOUTHEAST BANK LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1999

- Status of the Bank**
Southeast Bank Limited is a scheduled commercial bank in private sector established under the Banking Companies Act 1991 and incorporated as a public limited company under the Companies Act 1994. The Bank had 12 branches with no overseas branch as on 30 June 1999.
- Notes of accounts**
The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention and following the requirements of the

Banking Companies Act 1991

- The current financial statements have been prepared for half year and those of 1998 for a full year.
- Provisional accounting policies**
- Provisions for classified and unclassified debts**
Provisions for classified and unclassified loans and advances have been made as per BCD circular no. 34 of 1989 and BCD circular no. 20 of 1994 and BCD circular no. 12 of 1995.
- Depreciation on fixed assets**
Depreciation is charged at the following rates on reducing balance method on all fixed assets other than

Fixed assets

Description	Balance at 1 January 1999	Cost Addition during the period	Adjustment for disposal	Balance at 30 June 1999	Balance at 1 January 1999	Charged for the period	Adjustment for disposal	Balance at 30 June 1999	Net book Value at 30 June 1999
	Taka	Taka	Taka	Taka	Taka	Taka	Taka	Taka	Taka
Office									
Furniture and fixture	64,273,410	370,391	—	64,643,801	13,101,862	2,577,368	—	15,679,230	48,964,571
Office appliance	1,202,485	29,730	—	1,232,215	447,285	81,820	—	529,105	703,110
Electrical appliance	32,802,812	1,330,786	—	34,133,598	13,143,881	1,989,819	—	15,133,700	18,999,898
Motor vehicles	22,845,278	—	—	22,845,278	10,592,771	2,182,419	—	12,775,190	10,070,088
Sub-total	121,123,985	1,730,907	—	122,854,892	37,285,799	6,831,426	—	44,117,225	78,737,667
Residence of executive: Furniture and fixtures	537,170	372,000	—	909,170	113,603	25,366	—	138,969	770,201
Electrical appliance	2,501,800	724,508	—	3,226,308	843,624	191,942	—	1,035,566	2,190,742
Sub-total	3,038,970	1,096,508	—	4,135,478	957,227	217,308	—	1,174,535	2,960,943
Grand total	124,162,955	2,827,415	—	126,990,370	38,243,026	7,048,734	—	45,291,760	81,698,610
Total 1998	117,096,370	8,833,585	(1,767,000)	124,162,955	23,834,335	15,494,594	(1,085,903)	38,243,026	85,919,929

motor vehicles which are depreciated on a straight line basis:

Furniture and fixtures	10%
Electrical installation including computer	20%
Typewriter, adding and calculating machine	20%
Motor vehicles	20%

3.3 Foreign currency translation

- Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are translated into taka at mid rates at the balance sheet date.
- Transactions in foreign currencies are converted into Taka currency at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of such transactions and any gains or losses thereon are adjusted to revenue through foreign exchange trading account.

3.4 Retirement benefit schemes

The Bank operates a contributory provident fund, a superannuation scheme and an unfunded gratuity scheme, provision in respect of which is made annually covering all its eligible employees.

3.5 Consolidation procedures

A separate set of records for consolidating the Statement of Affairs and Income and Expenditure Statement of the branches are maintained at the Head Office of the Bank in Dhaka from which these accounts are drawn up.

4. Proposed issue of bonus shares

250,000 ordinary shares of Tk. 100 each proposed to be issued at 1 share per 5 shares held

At 30 June 1999	At 31 December 1998
Taka	Taka
37,297,000	17,684,000

Balance as per last Balance Sheet
Add: Transferred from Profit and Loss Account (10% of
gross profit)

At 30 June 1999	At 31 December 1998
Taka	Taka
51,536,000	19,461,000
52,833,000	27,297,000

General reserve
Balance as per last Balance Sheet
Add: Transferred from Profit and Loss Account

At 30 June 1999	At 31 December 1998
Taka	Taka
14,000,000	12,100,000
14,000,000	12,100,000

Capital Adequacy Requirement
Capital Adequacy Requirement has been duly complied with
by the Bank.

Deposits and other accounts
These include foreign currency deposits amounting to
Tk 6,140,814.

Other liabilities
Accrued expenses 954,000 1,767,857
Interest payable on B.C.D. 38,221,950 32,008,178
Accounts payable-Bangladesh Bank (local currency) 2,572,814 790,000
Accounts payable-Other 56,128,935 56,128,935
Provisions for bonus 5,195,164 5,195,164
Provision for tax 120,562,419 12,562,419
Exchange revaluation 1,357,000 1,357,000
Provision for gratuity 5,310,000 3,560,000
Unearned income on treasury bills 25,462,237 15,088,373
Withholding tax on interest on deposits 498,862 3,879,256
Withholding surcharge for flood rehabilitation 721,274 721,274
Others 132,302 17,256
262,651,069 192,067,112

Provision for tax
Provisions for corporate tax has been made as follows:

At 30 June 1999	At 31 December 1998
Taka	Taka
15,000,000	15,000,000
33,000,000	33,000,000
48,000,000	48,000,000

Provision in respect of earlier years
Provision for the half year ended 30 June 1999

At 30 June 1999	At 31 December 1998
Taka	Taka
15,000,000	15,000,000
33,000,000	33,000,000
48,000,000	48,000,000

Tax returns for the year 1997 (assessment year 1998-99) and 1998 (assessment year 1999-2000) have
been filed on 19 July 1998 and 14 July 1999 respectively. Assessments for these years have not been
done yet by the DCT.

Cash
At 30 June 1999 1999
Taka
86,210,348
334,639,325
420,849,673
Balance with Bangladesh Bank (Note 9.1)
Balance with Sonali Bank (as agent of Bangladesh Bank)

At 30 June 1999	At 31 December 1998
Taka	Taka
86,210,348	81,926,178
334,639,325	292,279,381
420,849,673	384,205,559

Balance with Bangladesh Bank
In Local Currency 326,336,101 291,494,226
In Foreign currency 8,303,224 92,785,155
334,639,325 292,279,381

Investments
Government Treasury Bills (at face value) 570,000,000 320,000,000
5 years 5% Biman Bond (at cost) 30,000,000 30,000,000
3 years 4% Gramscam Bank Bond (at cost) 60,000,000 60,000,000
3 years T & T Bond (at cost) 50,000,000 50,000,000
Prize Bonds (at cost) 1,278,100 1,278,100
Shares in quoted companies (at cost) 4,233,826 1,152,900
Less: Provision for loss in investment 668,921 668,921
714,843,005 509,727,679

Advances
Particulars of advances
(i) Debts considered good in respect of which the Bank is fully secured 3,346,425,839 3,057,777,049
(ii) Debts considered good for which the Bank holds no other security (than the debtor's personal security) 391,382,336 266,760,313
(iii) Debts considered good secured by the personal Liabilities of one or more parties in addition to the Personal security of the debtors 117,835,586 77,675,235
(iv) Debts considered doubtful or bad, not provided for 3,855,643,761 3,402,212,597

(v) Debts due to Directors or Officers of the Bank or any of them other than cash or jointly with any other person and debts due by companies or firms in which the Directors or Officers of the Bank are interested as Directors, Partners or Managing Agents or in case of Private Companies as Members
(vi) Maximum total amount of advances, including temporary advances made at any time during the year to Directors or Managers or Officers of the Bank or any of them other than cash or jointly with any other person
(vii) Maximum total amount of advances, including temporary advances granted during the year to the Companies or Firms in which the Directors of the bank are interested as Directors, Partners or Managing Agents or in case of Private Companies as Members
(viii) Due from other banking companies

At 30 June 1999	At 31 December 1998
Taka	Taka
3,346,425,839	3,057,777,049
391,382,336	266,760,313
117,835,586	77,675,235
3,855,643,761	3,402,212,597
309,813,983	186,185,342
60,928,866	44,033,516
297,636,000	146,532,000

Bangladesh Bank's approval for renewal in respect of certain advances aggregating to Taka 44.71 million is awaited.

Other assets
Interest receivable 8,773,506 7,306,169
Accounts receivable (others) 11,162,362 11,097,149
Branch pre-opening expenditures 39,000 799,542

Advances non-repayable and residencies
Advances against telephone and sales 9,613,128 9,560,856
Prepaid insurance 13,785,490 130,003
Supplies and telephone 1,230,964 997,779
Interest on BCD 12,198,485 11,297,559
Sundry advances 20,954,308 17,123,782
Stock of stamps 29,431,130 35,361,910
Prepaid interest (tax) 90,197 103,841
A/c receivable (others) (66,936,146) (38,175,002)
A/c receivable (others) 101,987,007 69,231,447
121,706,428 102,019,820

Other expenditures
These include conveyance, petrol, oil and lubricant, travelling expenses, staff benefit, books and

periodicals, uniforms and apparel, medical, staff training expenses, entertainment, professional fees, pre-operating expenditure and miscellaneous expenses.